

### NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD

WASHINGTON, DC 20572

(202) 692-5000

40 NMB No. 51

April 24, 2013

#### <u>Via Email</u>

G.I. James, VP- Transportation LaborPaducah and Louisville Railway, Inc.200 Clark StreetPaducah, KY 42003

G. Frederick Leif, ConsultantPaducah and Louisville Railway, Inc.200 Clark StreetPaducah, KY 42003

Kevin Brodar, General Counsel SMART Transportation Division 24950 Country Club Boulevard, Suite 340 North Olmsted, OH 44070-5333

Patrick Riley, General Counsel SMART 1750 New York Ave., NW Washington, D.C. 20006

C.A. (Tony) Iannone Assistant to the General President SMART 1750 New York Ave., NW Washington, D.C. 20006

Re: NMB File No. C-7056/Case No. R-6812 SMART/Paducah and Louisville Railway/UTU

Participants:

This determination addresses the request from the International Association of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail and Transportation Workers (SMART) to transfer the certification in Case No. R-6812 from the United Transportation Union (UTU) to SMART. For the reasons discussed below, the National Mediation Board (Board) grants the request and transfers UTU's certification in R-6812 to SMART.

# BACKGROUND

The UTU was certified to represent the Train and Engine Service Employees on Paducah and Louisville Railway in Case No. R-6812 (2001). In a letter dated April 25, 2012, SMART notified the Board of the merger between the UTU and the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association (SMWIA) (collectively the Organizations) to form SMART effective December 1, 2011.<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> On March 5, 2013, SMART notified the Board that the effective date of the merger had been amended according to the terms of the SMWIA-UTU Merger Agreement. The amended effective date is January 1, 2012.

SMART requested that the Board transfer all representation certifications issued to the UTU and SMWIA to SMART and that all pending and future certifications involving either labor organization be issued to SMART. On June 5, 2012, SMART requested that the Board transfer the certification in R-6812 for the Train and Engine Service Employees for Paducah and Louisville Railway. The Board notified the Carrier of the SMART's request and gave the Carrier until June 22, 2012 to provide the Board with any comments. The Carrier notified the Board on June 12, 2012 that it "does not object to the transfer of the certification issued to the UTU . . .[for] Train and Engine Service Employees of the Paducah and Louisville Railway, Inc. in NMB Case No. R-6812 to the International Association of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail and Transportation (SMART)."

# THE MERGER OF UTU and SMWIA

SMWIA and the UTU entered into an agreement to merge their separate labor organizations into a consolidated labor organization to be known as SMART on August 8, 2007. Because questions were raised concerning the validity of the merger, a federal court compelled arbitration pursuant to the arbitration article in the Merger Agreement. After a hearing on the matter, Arbitrator Michael Gottesman issued an award finding that the SMWIA/UTU merger was valid. Neither union sought to vacate the arbitration award.

In support of its request to transfer the certification, SMART submitted the SMWIA/UTU Merger Agreement dated August 8, 2007, Arbitrator Gottesman's October 10, 2011 Award and a letter dated November 30, 2011 from the UTU stating that it would not appeal Gottesman's Award. According to the arbitration award and consistent with the Organizations' Constitutions and the By-laws, the governing bodies of both unions have approved a merger agreement.

#### DISCUSSION

The Railway Labor Act<sup>2</sup> requires only that the Board investigate a transfer of certification based on a union merger rather than mandating any procedures for such an investigation. *Continental Airlines, Inc., v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.*, 793 F. Supp. 330 (D.D.C. 1991), *aff'd mem.*, 957 F.2d 911 (D.C. Cir. 1992).

In most instances, the Board grants a transfer request based upon assertions contained in the request letters. *Capitol Cargo Int'l Airlines, Inc.*, 34

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 45 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.* 

40 NMB No. 51

NMB 190 (2007); St. Lawrence & Atlantic R.R., Inc., 32 NMB 49 (2004); Consolidated Rail Corp., 28 NMB 30 (2000); Big Sky Transp. Co., 25 NMB 376 (1998); Desert Sun Airlines, 24 NMB 137 (1997); Northwest Airlines, 18 NMB 446 (1991). The Board views an organization's decision to merge into another organization as an internal union matter and will grant requests for transfers of certification based on union mergers unless there is evidence of fraud or gross abuse in the merger or election. Northwest Airlines, above, at 448.

There is no evidence of fraud or gross abuse in the merger or election process in this case. Based on its investigation, the Board finds that, in accordance with the Merger Agreement and the Organizations' Constitutions and By-laws, UTU and SMWIA have merged forming SMART. The Board's records are revised to reflect the transfer of the certification issued to UTU in NMB Case No. R-6812 to SMART.

By direction of the NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD.

mary L. Johnson

Mary L. Johnson General Counsel